different physiognomy, and subjected to analysis of 
variance (ANOVA). 

IV. Results 

The results of the tree relative density showed 
that 9 (39.91%) of the local tree species observed were 
the predominant onespresent during the study (Table 1). 
Six hundred and forty-four (644) individual tree stands, 
belonging to 60 species and 24 families of the trees 
were recorded. Rauvolfia vomitoria of the family 

Apocynaceae (46) mainly predominated tree species, 
followed by Celtiszenkeriof the family Ulmaceae (32), 
and the families with the highest number of species

[...]

paddles and spars

Source: Field Survey,(2021)

V. Discussion
A designed evaluation for an exploratory, 

checklist of biodiversity species, genus, and their 
families in biological Shasha Forest Reserve, Osun 
State,was revealed in Table 1. A total of six hundred and 
forty-four (644) species distributed into forty-five (45) 
genera were identified in Shasha Forest Reserve. 
Rauvolfia vomitoria of the family Apocynaceae (46) 
mainlypredominated tree species, followed by 
Celtiszenkeriof the family Ulmaceae (32), and the 
families with the highest number of species were